## News Release from The Honorable Sandra Doorley

**Monroe County District Attorney** 

May 22, 2017

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE COMMUNITY RELATIONS COORDINATOR: Calli Johnson Monroe County District Attorney's Office 47 South Fitzhugh Street Rochester, NY 14614 (585) 753-4532

## Quadmaine Robinson Pleads Guilty for the Homicide of Aaron Bailey

Rochester, NY- On Monday, May 22, 2017, 26-year-old Quadmaine Robinson pled guilty to Manslaughter in the First Degree and Criminal Possession of a Weapon in the Second Degree for the death of Aaron Bailey. On October 8, 2016, 24-year-old Aaron Bailey was found with a gunshot wound inside a mini-mart in the City of Rochester. He was pronounced dead after being rushed to the hospital. The Rochester Police Department later arrested Quadmaine Robinson for the crime. Robinson admitted to using the weapon that led to Aaron Bailey's death. His sentence ensures a total of 28 years in the New York State Department of Corrections with 5 years of post-release supervision.

The case was prosecuted by Senior Assistant District Attorney Cassie Kocher of the Special Investigations Bureau and Kyle Steinebach, Deputy Bureau Chief of the Local Courts Bureau.

"Thanks to the hard work and dedication of the Rochester Police Department today's admission will keep a violent offender off of our streets," said Assistant District Attorney Cassie Kocher. "Quadmaine Robinson brutally took the life of Aaron Bailey after being unable to control his anger. After his admission, Robinson will no longer be a threat to his neighborhood. It is the hope of the Monroe County District Attorney's Office that this will help to bring justice and closure to the victim's friends and family."

Quadmaine Robinson will be sentenced on August 29, 2017, at 9:30AM in front of State Supreme Court Justice Joanne Winslow.

###